MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE
The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)
1

10 and technical schools, including schools of barbering
11 and cosmetology.
12 Section 1 corrects an error in the recodification
13 of the Revised Statutes, Title 20.
14 Section 2 and other sections replace the term
15 "certificate of approval" with the more neutral term
16 "license," consistent with the terminology in the Re-
17 vised Statutes, Title 32; the Maine Administrative
18 Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375; and other ti-
19 tles.
20 Section 4 authorizes the State to seek a court
21 injunction to prevent the illegal operation of
22 schools, consistent with authority given in the Re-
23 vised Statutes, Title 32 and other titles to prevent
24 the unauthorized operation of institutions, busi-
25 nesses, trades and professions. It also changes the
26 criminal penalty to a civil violation, consistent
27 with those imposed on colleges and correspondence
28 schools.
29 Section 5 authorizes the commissioner to adopt
30 rules to protect the public and consumer interests as
31 part of the licensing process. The Revised Statutes,
32 Title 20-A currently contains no legislative guidance
33 as to the scope or goal of the commissioner's rule-
34 making authority in the Revised Statutes, Title 20-A,
35 section 9503. This change will ensure that the com-
36 missioner's current and future rules would be upheld
37 as a valid exercise of delegated authority.
Page ll-L.D. 2337
1 Section 6 contains the intent of the original
2 bill, directing the commissioner to adopt certain ad-
3 ditional rules to regulate the operation of schools
4 of barbering and cosmetology. Because of the esti-
5 mated additional expense for such a regulation, these
6 schools will be charged a higher fee than other pro-
7 prietary schools.
8 Section 6 also transfers language from the Re-
9 vised Statutes, Title 32 to Title 20-A to regulate
10 schools,essentially restating provisions of the
11 Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter
12 375.
13 Section 7 repeals reference to a 2nd license for
14 barbers for certain practices because that license is
15 no longer issued by the Board of Barbers.
16 Sections 8 to 23 make corrections to the Revised
17 Statutes, Title 32 governing schools of barbering and
18 cosmetology which were overlooked or caused by the
19 simultaneous enactments of Public Law 1983, chapters
20 140, 339 and 413.
21 6302031684
Page 12-L.D. 2337